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Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations and familiarise yourself with all 
functions of the device.

DE / AT / CH 

Klappen Sie vor dem Lesen die Seite mit den Abbildungen aus und machen Sie sich 
 anschließend mit allen Funktionen des Gerätes vertraut. 
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High-performance Li-Ion battery
Cell Balancing – longer battery life, increased battery lifespan. 

Higher battery resources due to evenly used cells. 
Maximises the charge potential.

All Parkside tools and the chargers PLGK 12 A1/A2/A3/B2/6.0 A1/PDSLG 12 A1 of the X12V Team 
series are compatible with the PAPK 12 A1/A2/A3/A5/B1/B3/C1/D1/2.5 A1/5.0 A1  battery pack.

Charging times
2 Ah

Battery pack
PAPK 12 A1

2 Ah
Battery pack

PAPK 12 A2/ 
A3/A5

2,5 Ah
Battery pack
PAPK 12 C1 
PAPK 12 2.5 

A1

4 Ah
Battery pack

PAPK 12 B1/B3

5 Ah
Battery pack

PAPK 12 D1 
PAPK 12 5.0 

A1

max. 2.4 A
Charger

PLGK 12 A1/A2/A3
60 min 60 min 80 min 120 min 150 min

max. 4.5 A
Charger

PLGK 12 B2
60 min 45 min 55 min 60 min 80 min

max. 4,5 A
Charger

PDSLG 12 A1
60 min 45 min 55 min 60 min 80 min

max. 6,0 A
Chargeur

 PLGK 12 6.0 A1

60 min 45 min 55 min 60 min 70 min
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Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your 
new appliance. You have selected a 
high-quality  product. The operating instruc-
tions are part of this product. They contain 
important information about safety, usage 
and disposal. Before using the product, 
please familiarise yourself with all operating 
and safety instructions. Use the product only 

applications. Please also pass these oper-
ating instructions on to any future owner.

Intended use

Depending on the sandpaper being used, 
this appliance is suitable for the dry sand-

as painted surfaces. The appliance is par-
ticularly suitable for corners, edges and 
hard-to-reach areas. Any other usage of or 

of accidents. The manufacturer accepts 
no responsibility for damage(s) resulting 
from improper usage. This appliance is not 
intended for commercial use.

The appliance is part of the Parkside 
 series and can be operated using 

Parkside  batteries.

Batteries from the Parkside  series 
may only be charged using Parkside 

 series chargers.

We recommend that you only operate this  
appliance with the following batteries:  

We recommend that you charge these 
 batteries with the following chargers:  

Equipment

1 Release buttons

2 Battery pack

3 Protective cover

4 Adapter

4a Reducer

5 Sanding plate

6 ON/OFF switch

6a  Speed control

7 Battery display LED

8 Adaptor connection

9 Sanding sheet

0 Sanding sheet alignment tool

q Control LED

w Charge level indicator LED

e High-speed charger

1 12V cordless multi-sander starter set

1 battery pack

1 high-speed charger

1 vacuum adapter for dust extraction

1 reducer

1 sanding sheet alignment tool 

1 set of operating instructions
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Nominal voltage 12 V  (DC)

Rated idle speed n

Nominal oscillation  
speed n

Type  LITHIUM ION

Rated voltage 12 V  (DC)

INPUT
 

OUTPUT
Rated voltage  12 V  (DC)

Rated current 2.4 A

Fuse (internal) 2 A T2A

 (double insulation)

product complies with the 
 product safety requirements 
applicable in the UK.

Noise and vibration data
Noise measurement value determined in 

noise level of the power tool is typically:

Noise emission values
Sound pressure level L

pA
 = 73.2 dB

Uncertainty K
pA

 = 3 dB
Sound power level L

WA
 = 81.2 dB

Uncertainty K
WA

 =  3 dB

Total vibration value
(vector total of three directions) determined 
in accordance with EN 62841:

Vibration emission value a
h

2

Uncertainty K = 1.5 m/s2

NOTE

 ► The vibration emission values and the 
noise emission values given in these 
instructions have been measured in 
accordance with a standardised test 
procedure and can be used for com-
parison of the power tool with another 
tool.

 ►
and the noise emission values can 
also be used to make a provisional 
load estimate. 

 

 ► Depending on the manner in which 
the  power tool is being used and, in 
particular, the kind of workpiece being 
worked, the vibration and noise emis-
sion values can  deviate from the val-
ues given in these instructions during 
actual use of the power tool.

 ► It is necessary to establish safety 
measures to protect the operator 
based on an estimation of the vibra-
tion load during actual use (wherein all 
states of operation must be included, 
e.g. times when the power tool is 

power tool is switched on but running 
without load). 
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General power 

 

 ►

Failure to follow all instructions listed 

and/or serious injury.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers 
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool 
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

a)  Keep work area clean and well lit. 
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b)  Do not operate power tools in explo

or dust. Power tools create sparks 
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c)  
 Distrac-

tions can cause you to lose control.

a)  

 

will reduce risk of electric shock.

b)  

 
There is an increased risk of electric shock 
if your body is earthed or grounded.

c)  Do not expose power tools to rain or 
wet conditions. Water entering a power 
tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

d)  

parts. Damaged or entangled cords 
increase the risk of electric shock.

e) 

 Use of a cord suitable 
for outdoor use reduces the risk of elec-
tric shock.

f)  

 Use of an RCD reduces the risk of 
electric shock.

a)  

cation. A moment of inattention while 
operating power tools may result in seri-
ous personal injury.

b)  Use personal protective equipment. 
 Protective 

equipment such as a dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing 
protection used for appropriate condi-
tions will reduce personal injuries.

c)  

 Carrying power tools with your 

tools that have the switch on invites acci-
dents.

d)  
 A 

wrench or a key left attached to a rotat-
ing part of the power tool may result in 
personal injury.
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e)  
 This ena-

bles better control of the power tool in 
unexpected situations.

f)  

 
Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can 
be caught in moving parts.

g)  

 Use of dust collec-

h)  

 A careless action can 
cause severe injury within a fraction of a 
second.

4.  Power tool use and care

a)  

tion. The correct power tool will do the 
job better and safer at the rate for which 
it was designed.

b)  
  

Any power tool that cannot be controlled 
with the switch is dangerous and must 
be repaired.

c)  

power tools. Such preventive safety 
measures reduce the risk of starting the 
power tool accidentally.

d)  

 Power tools are danger-
ous in the hands of untrained users.

e)  Maintain power tools and accessories 

 Many accidents 
are caused by poorly maintained power 
tools.

f)  
Properly maintained cutting tools with 
sharp cutting edges are less likely to 
bind and are easier to control.

g)  

 Use of the 

-
ous situation.

h)  

Slippery handles and grasping 
surfaces do not allow for safe handling 
and control of the tool in unexpected 
situations.

electrical power tool

a)  

Chargers are 
often designed for a particular type of 
rechargeable battery unit. There is a risk 

a particular type of battery is used with 
other batteries.

b)  

trical power tool. The use of other 
rechargeable battery units may lead to 
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c)  

Short-circuiting the contacts of 
a rechargeable battery unit may result in 

d)  

Escaping battery 

e)  
 

may behave unexpectedly and cause 

f)  
Fire or 

can cause an explosion.

g)  

Incorrect charging or 
charging outside of the permissible tem-
perature range can destroy the battery 

batteries.

There 
is a risk of explosion.

6.  Service

a)  

This will 
ensure that the safety of the power tool 
is maintained.

b)  
Batteries should only be maintained by 
the manufacturer or an approved cus-
tomer service centre.

 ■ Secure the workpiece. A workpiece that 
is securely held in place by a clamping 
device or vice is much safer than one 
held in your hand.

 ■ Do not rest your hands next to or in front 
of the appliance and the area being 
worked as there is a risk of injury if you 
slip.

 ■
 Sanding metal causes sparks. 

Ensure that nobody can be put at risk 
and that no combustible materials are 
located in the immediate vicinity of 
where you are working.

 

 ► Working with the tool can produce 
harmful/toxic dusts that represent a 

the appliance and for any other people 
in the area.

  

 ► When working for extended periods of 
time on wood and, in particular, mate-

-
ous to health, connect the appliance 
to an appropriate external dust extrac-
tion tool. 
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 ■ -
ing on plastics, paints, lacquers, etc.

 ■ Do not soak the materials or the area 
to be processed with liquids containing 
solvents.

 ■ Never work on moistened materials or 
damp surfaces.

 ■ Avoid sanding lead paint or other harmful 
materials.

 ■ Do not process materials containing 
asbestos. Asbestos is a known carcin-
ogen.

 ■ Avoid contact with the sanding sheet 
while the appliance is running.

 ■ Do not use the appliance without a 

 ■ Never use the appliance for purposes 
other than those for which it was 
designed, and only use original parts/
accessories. Using attachments or 
accessory tools other than those rec-
ommended in the operating instructions 
can lead to a risk of injury.

 ■ Always allow the appliance to come to 
a complete standstill before putting it 
down.

 ■ The appliance must always be kept 
clean, dry and free from oil or grease.

 ■ This appliance may be used 
by  children aged 8 years and 
above and by persons with 
limited physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge, 
provided that they are under 
supervision or have been told 
how to use the appliance 
safely and are aware of the 
potential risks. Do not allow 

children to use the appliance 
as a toy. Cleaning and user 
maintenance tasks may not be 
carried out by children unless 
they are supervised.

 ■ To avoid potential risks, if 
the mains cable of this appli-
ance is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, 
its customer service depart-

person.
The charger is suitable for indoor 
use only.

 

 ■ Do not operate the appliance with a 
damaged cable, power cord or mains 
plug. Damaged power cords pose a 
risk to life due to electric shock.

 

 ► This charger can only charge the 
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 ► Always disconnect the mains plug 
before removing the battery pack 2 
from or inserting it into the charger.

NOTE

 ► The battery is supplied partially 
charged. Ideally, charge the battery 
completely before use. You can charge 
the lithium-ion battery at any time 
without shortening its service life. 
Interrupting the charging process does 
not damage the battery.

 ► Never charge the battery pack if the 

to be stored for an extended period, 
the charge level should be checked 
regularly. The optimum charge level is 

 climate should be cool and dry, and 
the ambient temperature should be 

2, press the 
1 and pull the battery 

2 out of the appliance.

2 into the high-
e.

3.  Insert the power plug into the socket. 
The control LED q lights up red.

w 
indicates that the charging process is 

2 is 
ready for use.

5.  Push the battery pack 2 back into the 
appliance.

 ♦ Press the ON/OFF switch 6 to check 
the charge level of the battery (see also 
main diagram). The status/remaining 
charge is shown on the battery display 
LED 7 as follows: 
RED/ORANGE/GREEN = maximum 
charge 
RED/ORANGE = medium charge 

NOTE

 ► Always switch the sander on before 
applying it to the workpiece. 

 ♦ Press the ON/OFF switch 6.

 ♦ Press the ON/OFF switch 6.

Use the speed control 6a  to set a speed 
level between 1 and 6. 

The required rotational speed depends on 
the material being processed and can be 
determined through practical tests.
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 ►

a dust collection box or can be con-
nected to a vacuum cleaner via the 
vacuum cleaner adapter! In unfavour-
able conditions, e.g. when sparks are 

residues in wood, wood dust in the 
dust sack (or in the vacuum cleaner 
dust bag) can spontaneously ignite. 
This is a particular risk if the wood 
dust is mixed with paint residues or 
other chemicals and the workpiece 
has become hot after being worked 
for a long time. Therefore, do not allow 
the workpiece and appliance to over-
heat and always empty the dust box 
or the dust bag in the vacuum cleaner 
before taking a break from work.

 

 ► Always disconnect the battery pack 2 
before carrying out any work on the 
appliance.

 ♦ Remove the protective cover 3 from the 
8.

 ♦ 4 into the adapter 
8.

 ♦ Push the hose from a suitable dust 
extraction appliance (e.g. a workshop 

4.

NOTE

 ► If necessary, use the reducer 4a by 
pushing it onto the adapter 4.

Removal

 ♦
4.

 ♦ 4.

 ♦ 3 onto the 
8.

 

 ► 2 
before carrying out any work on the 
appliance.

NOTE

 ►
remove any dust and dirt from the 

5.

 ♦ You can attach the sanding sheet 9 to 
the sanding plate 5 using the Velcro.

 ♦ Ensure that the extraction holes on the 
9 match up with those 

5. Use the sanding 
sheet alignment tool 0

Removal

 ♦ 9

5.

 ■ Please note that you need to use appro-

 ■ Switch the appliance on before applying 
it to the workpiece.

 ■ Apply minimal pressure when working.

 ■ Work at a constant speed.



| GB / IE / NI

 ■ Change the sanding sheets regularly.

 ■ Never use the same sanding sheet for 

followed by metal). Optimum sanding 
results can only be achieved by using 
clean sanding sheets.

 ■ Clean the sanding sheet every once in a 
while using a vacuum cleaner.

 ■ Sand hard-to-reach places with the front 
or side edge of the sanding sheet on the 
sanding plate.

 ■ Guide the sander over the workpiece 
in parallel and use overlapping sanding 
motions.

 ■ After completing the task, lift the appli-
ance from the workpiece and then 

 

 ► 2 
before carrying out any work on the 
appliance.

The cordless sander is maintenance-free.

 ■ Always clean the appliance directly after 
completion of work.

 ■ Use a dry cloth to clean the housing.

 ■ Remove any sanding dust stuck to the 
appliance with a brush.

 ■ Never use sharp objects, petrol, solvents 
or cleaning agents which can damage 
plastic.  
Do not allow any liquids to get into the 
interior of the appliance.

 ■ If a lithium-ion battery is to be stored 
for an extended period, the charge level 
should be checked regularly. The opti-

is cool and dry.

Disposal

 

The adjacent symbol of a 
crossed-out dustbin means 

that this appliance is subject to Directive 

appliance may not be disposed of in the 
normal household waste at the end of its 
useful life, but must be taken to specially 
set-up collection locations, recycling 
depots or disposal companies. 

Your local community or munici-
pal authorities can provide infor-
mation on how to dispose of the 
worn-out product.

 

Defective or worn-out recharge-
able batteries must be recycled. 

Batteries/rechargeable batteries must be 

therefore be disposed of in an environmen-
tally sound manner by appropriate bodies 
(dealers, specialist dealers, public munic-
ipal bodies, commercial disposal compa-
nies). Batteries/recharge able batteries may 
contain toxic heavy metals. 

For this reason, do not dispose of bat-
teries/rechargeable batteries in domestic 
waste. Take them to a specialist collection 
point. Only return batteries that are fully 
discharged.

The packaging is made from 
environmentally friendly material 
and can be disposed of at your 
local recycling plant.
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Dispose of the packaging in an 
 environmentally friendly manner. 
Note the labelling on the packag-
ing and separate the packaging 

material components for disposal if neces-
sary. The packaging material is labelled 
with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with 

 
-

posites.

Kompernass  Handels  GmbH 

Dear Customer,

This appliance has a 3-year warranty valid 
from the date of purchase. If included 
with the product on delivery, the battery 

also come with a 3-year warranty from 
the date of purchase. If this product has 
any faults, you, the buyer, have certain 
statutory rights. Your statutory rights are 
not restricted in any way by the warranty 
described below.

The warranty period starts on the date of 
purchase. Please keep your receipt in a 
safe place. This will be required as proof of 
purchase.

If any material or manufacturing fault 
occurs within three years of the date of 
purchase of the product, we will either 
repair or replace the product for you or 
refund the purchase price (at our discre-
tion). This warranty service requires that 
you present the defective appliance and 
the proof of purchase (receipt) within the 
three-year warranty period, along with a 
brief written description of the fault and of 
when it occurred.

If the defect is covered by the warranty, 
your pro duct will either be repaired or 
replaced by us. The repair or replacement 
of a product does not signify the beginning 
of a new warranty period.

The warranty period is not prolonged by 

also applies to replaced and repaired com-
ponents. Any damage and defects present 
at the time of purchase must be reported 
immediately after unpacking. Repairs car-
ried out after expiry of the warranty period 
shall be subject to a fee.

This appliance has been manufactured in 
accordance with strict quality guidelines 
and inspected meticulously prior to delivery.

The warranty covers material faults or pro-
duction faults. The warranty does not cover 
product parts that are subject to normal 
wear and tear and can therefore be con-
sidered wearing parts, such as saw blades, 
replacement blades, abrasive papers, etc. 
or for damage to fragile parts, such as 
switches or parts made of glass. 

The warranty does not apply if the product 
has been damaged, improperly used or 
improperly maintained. The directions in 
the operating instructions for the product 
regarding proper use of the product are to 
be strictly followed. Uses and actions that 
are discouraged in the operating instruc-
tions or which are warned against must be 
avoided.

This product is intended solely for private 
use and not for commercial purposes. The 
warranty shall be deemed void in cases of 
misuse or improper handling, use of force 

been carried out by one of our authorised 
Service centres.
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 ■ Normal reduction of the battery capacity 

 ■ Commercial use of the product

 ■ Damage to or alteration of the product 
by the customer

 ■ Non-compliance with safety and mainte-
nance instructions, operating errors

 ■

To ensure quick processing of your case, 
please observe the following instructions:

 ■ Please have the till receipt and the item 
number  available as 
proof of purchase.

 ■
type plate on the product, an engraving 
on the product, on the front page of the 
operating instructions (below left) or on 
the sticker on the rear or bottom of the 
product.

 ■ If functional faults or other defects 

department listed below by telephone 
or use our contact form, which you can 

category.

 ■ You can return a defective product to 
us free of charge to the service address 
that will be provided to you. Ensure that 
you enclose the proof of purchase (till 
receipt) and information about what the 
defect is and when it occurred.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

You can view and download 
these instructions along with 
many other manuals at 
parkside-diy.com. This QR 
code will take you directly to 
parkside-diy.com. Select your 

country and use the search box to search 
for the operating instructions. Enter the 

the operating instructions for your article. 

 

 ►

parts. This will ensure that the safety 
of the appliance is maintained.

 ►

service provider. This will ensure that 
the safety of the appliance is main-
tained.

Service
GB  Service Great Britain 

 
Contact form on parkside-diy.com

IE  Service Ireland 
 

Contact form on parkside-diy.com

NI  
 

Contact form on parkside-diy.com

Importer
Please note that the following address is 
not the service address. Please use the 
service address provided in the operating 
instructions.

For EU market

  KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH 
BURGSTRASSE 21 
44867 BOCHUM 
GERMANY 
www.kompernass.com

For GB market

Lidl Great Britain Ltd 
Lidl House 14 Kingston Road 
Surbiton 
KT5 9NU
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44867 BOCHUM, GERMANY, hereby declare that this product complies with the following 
standards, normative documents and EC directives:

RoHS Directive 

equipment.

12V Cordless Multi-Sander Starter Set PAMS 12 B2

 

- Quality Manager -

We reserve the right to make technical changes in the context of further product develop-
ment.
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You can easily order a replacement battery or charger on the Internet at 
www.kompernass.com.

Scan the QR code with your smartphone/tablet. 
You can use this QR code to go directly to our website to view 
and order the available spare parts. 

NOTE

► If you have problems with your online order, you can contact our service centre by 
phone or e-mail. 

►

► Please note that online ordering of replacement parts is not possible for all countries.
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neuen Gerätes. Sie haben sich damit für ein 
hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die 
Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Pro-
dukts. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise für 
Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. 

Produkts mit allen Bedien- und Sicherheits-
-

dukt nur wie beschrieben und für die ange-

alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Pro-
dukts an Dritte mit aus.

Metall, Spachtelmasse sowie lackierten 
-

Verwendung oder Veränderung des Gerä-
tes gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß und 
birgt erhebliche Unfallgefahren. Für aus 
bestimmungswidriger Verwendung entstan-
dene Schäden übernehmen wir keine Haf-
tung. Nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch 
bestimmt.

Das Gerät ist Teil der  Serie von 
Parkside und kann mit Akkus der  
Serie von Parkside betrieben werden.

Akkus der Serie  von Parkside  
dürfen nur mit Ladegeräten der Serie 

 von Parkside geladen werden.

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, dieses Gerät aus-
 

 
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, diese Akkus mit  

 

1 Entriegelungstasten

2 Akku-Pack

3 

4 Adapter

4a

5 Schleifplatte

6 EIN-/AUS-Schalter

6a  

7 Akku-Display-LED

8 Adapteranschluss

9 Schleifblatt

0 

q Kontroll-LED

w

e Schnell-Ladegerät

1 12 V Akku-Multischleifer-Starterset

1 Akku-Pack

1 Schnell-Ladegerät

1 Bedienungsanleitung
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Nennspannung 12 V  (Gleichstrom)

Bemessungs- 
-1

-1

Typ  LITHIUM-IONEN

Bemessungs- 
spannung 12 V  (Gleich strom)

Bemessungs- 
 

(Wechselstrom)

Bemessungs- 
spannung  12 V  (Gleichstrom)

Bemessungsstrom 2,4 A

Sicherung (innen) 2 A 
T2A

 (Doppelisolierung)

Dieses Zeichen bestätigt, dass 
das Produkt den in Großbritannien 
geltenden Anforderungen an die 
Produktsicherheit entspricht.

Messwert für Geräusch ermittelt entspre-
-

typischerweise:

Schalldruckpegel L
pA

 = 73,2 dB
Unsicherheit K

pA
 = 3 dB

Schallleistungspegel L
WA

 = 81,2 dB
Unsicherheit K

WA
 = 3 dB

Vektorsumme dreier Richtungen) ermittelt 
ent sprechend EN 62841:

Schwingungs- 
emissionswert a

h
2

Unsicherheit K = 1,5 m/s2

HINWEIS

 ► Die angegebenen Schwingungsge-
samtwerte und die angegebenen 
 Geräuschemissionswerte sind nach 
einem genormten Prüfver fahren ge-

einem anderen verwendet werden.
 ► Die angegebenen Schwingungsge-

samtwerte und die angegebenen Ge-
räuschemissionswerte können auch  

Belastung verwendet werden. 

 

 ► Die Schwingungs- und Geräuschemis-
sionen können während der tatsächli-

von den Angabewerten abweichen, 
abhängig von der Art und Weise, in 

wird, insbesondere, welche Art von 
Werkstück bearbeitet wird.

 ► Es ist notwendig, Sicherheitsmaß-

der Schwingungs belastung während 
-

gungen beruhen (hierbei sind alle An-
-

sichtigen, beispielsweise Zeiten, in 
-

schaltet ist, und solche, in  denen es 

 Belastung läuft). 
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 ►

Versäumnisse bei der Ein haltung der 
nachfolgenden Anweisungen  können 
elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder 

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwende-

 

a)  
 Unordnung und 

unbeleuchtete Arbeitsbereiche können 

b)  

 

können.

c)  

 Bei Ablenkung 
können Sie die  Kontrolle über das  

a)  

 

 Unveränderte Stecker und pas-
sende Steck dosen verringern das Risiko 
eines elektrischen Schlages.

b)  

 
Es besteht ein erhöhtes Risiko durch 
elektrischen Schlag, wenn Ihr Körper 
geerdet ist.

c)  
 Das Eindringen von 

das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

d)  

 Beschädigte 
oder verwickelte Anschlussleitungen er-
höhen das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlages.

e) 

 Die 
Anwendung einer für den  Außenbereich 
geeigneten Verlängerungsleitung verringert 
das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

f)  Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerk

mindert das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlages.
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a)  

 Ein Moment 
der Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch des 

b)  T
 Das 

wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheits-

-
-

c)  

 Wenn Sie beim Tragen des Elek-

geschaltet an die Stromversorgung an-

d)  

 Ein 

einem drehenden Teil des Elektrowerk-

führen.

e)  

  Dadurch können 

Situationen besser kontrollieren.

f)  

Teilen. Lockere Kleidung, Schmuck oder 
lange Haare können von sich bewegen-
den Teilen erfasst werden.

g)  

 Die Verwendung einer 
Staubabsaugung kann Gefährdungen 
durch Staub verringern.

h)  

 Acht-
loses  Handeln kann binnen Sekunden-

führen.

a)  

 Mit dem passenden Elektrowerk-

angegebenen Leistungsbereich.

b)  
 Ein Elektro-

ausschalten lässt, ist gefährlich und 
muss repariert werden.

c)  

 Diese Vor-
sichtsmaßnahme verhindert den unbe-



| DE / AT / CH

d)  

gefährlich, wenn sie von unerfahrenen 

e)  

reparieren. Viele Unfälle haben ihre Ur-
sache in schlecht gewarteten 

f)  
und  sauber. 

-
kanten verklemmen sich weniger und 

g)  

 Der Gebrauch von Elektro-

-
chen Situationen führen.

h)  

-
ben keine sichere Bedienung und Kont-

-
gesehenen Situationen.

a)  

len werden. Durch ein Ladegerät, das 
für eine bestimmte Art von Akkus geeig-
net ist, besteht Brandgefahr, wenn es 
mit anderen Akkus verwendet wird.

b)  

Der Gebrauch von anderen 

Brandgefahr führen.

c)  

-

d)  

meiden Sie den Kontakt damit. Bei 

Austretende 

oder Verbrennungen führen.

e)  
Beschädigte 

oder veränderte Akkus können sich un-

f)  
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g)  

Falsches 
-

lassenen Temperaturbereichs kann den 

erhöhen.

Es be-
steht Explosionsgefahr.

6.  Service

a)  

Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicher-

b)  
 Sämtliche Wartung von Akkus sollte nur 
durch den Hersteller oder bevollmäch-
tigte KundendienststeIlen erfolgen.

 ■ Sichern Sie das Werkstück. Ein mit 
Spannvorrichtungen oder Schraubstock 
festgehaltenes Werkstück ist sicherer 
gehalten als mit Ihrer Hand.

 ■

bearbeitenden Fläche ab, da bei einem 

 ■ BRANDGEFAHR DURCH FUNKEN
 Wenn Sie Metalle schleifen, ent-

unbedingt darauf, dass keine Personen 
gefährdet werden und sich keine brenn-
baren Materialien in der Nähe des Ar-

 

 ► Die durch die Bearbeitung entstehen-
den schädlichen/giftigen Stäube stel-
len eine Gesundheitsgefährdung für 
die Bedienperson oder in der Nähe 

   

 ► Schließen Sie bei längerem Bearbeiten 
-

terialien bearbeitet werden, bei denen 
gesundheitsgefährdende Stäube ent-
stehen, das Gerät an eine geeignete 
externe Staubabsaugvorrichtung an. 

 ■ Sorgen Sie bei der Bearbeitung von 

ausreichende Belüftung.

 ■ -
tende Flächen nicht mit lösungsmittel-
haltigen Flüssig keiten.

 ■ Bearbeiten Sie keine angefeuchteten 
Materi alien oder feuchte Flächen.

 ■ Vermeiden Sie das Schleifen von bleihal-
tigen Farben oder anderen gesundheits-
schädlichen Materialien.

 ■ Asbesthaltiges Material darf nicht bear-
beitet werden. Asbest gilt als krebserre-
gend.

 ■ Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit dem 
laufenden Schleifblatt.

 ■ Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur mit ange-
brachtem Schleifblatt.

 ■
entfremdet und nur mit Originalteilen/ 

der Bedienungsanleitung empfohlener 
Teile oder anderen  Zubehörs kann eine 
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 ■ Lassen Sie das ausgeschaltete Gerät 

ablegen.

 ■ Das Gerät muss stets sauber, trocken 
und frei von Öl oder Schmierfetten sein.

 ■ Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern 
ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie 
von Personen mit verringerten 
physischen, sensorischen oder 
mentalen Fähigkeiten oder 
Mangel an Erfahrung und Wis-

des sicheren Gebrauchs des 
Gerätes unterwiesen wurden 
und die daraus resultierenden 
Gefahren verstehen. Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Reinigung und Benut-

Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung 
durchgeführt werden.

 ■ -
tung dieses Gerätes beschä-
digt wird, muss sie durch den 
Hersteller oder seinen Kun-
dendienst oder eine ähnlich 

vermeiden.
Das Ladegerät ist nur für den  
Betrieb im Innenbereich geeignet.

 

 ■ Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht mit 

bedeuten Lebens gefahr durch elektri-
schen Schlag.

 

 ► Dieses Ladegerät kann nur die folgen-

 

 

 ►
bevor Sie den Akku-Pack 2 aus dem 

HINWEIS

 ► Der Akku wird teilgeladen ausgeliefert. 
Laden Sie den Akku vor Inbetriebnah-
me idealerweise vollständig auf. Sie 

Ladevorgangs schädigt den Akku 
nicht.

 ► Laden Sie den Akku-Pack nie, wenn 
die Umgebungstemperatur unterhalb 

ein Lithium-Ionen-Akku längere Zeit 
gelagert werden, muss regelmäßig der 

soll kühl und trocken sein in einer Um-
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1.  Zur Entnahme des Akku-Packs 2 
 drücken Sie die Entriegelungstasten 1 

2 aus dem 
Gerät.

2.  Stecken Sie den Akku-Pack 2 in das 
Schnell-Ladegerät e.

Steckdose. Die Kontroll-LED q leuchtet 
rot.

w 
sig nalisiert Ihnen, dass der Ladevorgang 
abgeschlossen und der Akku-Pack 2 

5.  Schieben Sie den Akku-Pack 2 in das 
Gerät ein.

 ♦ -
6 

(siehe auch Hauptabbildung). Der Zu-

7  
ROT/ORANGE/GRÜN = maximale 
 Ladung 
ROT/ORANGE = mittlere Ladung 

HINWEIS

 ► Schalten Sie das Gerät immer vor Ma-
terialkontakt ein und führen Sie das 
Gerät erst dann auf das Werkstück. 

 ♦ 6.

 ♦ 6.

6a   

ein. 
-1

-1

-1

-1

-1

-1

praktischen Versuch ermittelt werden.

 

 ►
die über eine Staubfangbox verfügen 
oder durch eine Staubabsaugvorrich-
tung mit dem Staubsauger verbunden 
werden können, besteht Brandgefahr! 
Unter ungünstigen Bedingungen, wie 

(oder im Staubbeutel des Staubsau-
-

besondere dann geschehen, wenn der 
-

und das Schleifgut nach langem Ar-
beiten heiß ist. Vermeiden Sie deshalb 

Schleifguts und des Gerätes und ent-
leeren Sie vor Arbeitspausen stets die 

des Staubsaugers.

 

 ► Bevor Sie Arbeiten am Gerät durchfüh-
2 

aus dem Gerät.
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 ♦ 3 
8.

 ♦ 4 auf den 
8.

 ♦

eines Werkstattstaubsaugers) auf den 
4.

HINWEIS

 ► -
stück 4a 4 
 schieben.

 ♦ Ziehen Sie den Schlauch der Staubsaug-
4 ab.

 ♦ 4 ab.

 ♦ 3 
8 an.

 

 ► Bevor Sie Arbeiten am Gerät durchfüh-
2 

aus dem Gerät.

HINWEIS

 ► Entfernen Sie vor dem Befestigen ei-
nes neuen Schleifblattes Staub und 

5.

 ♦ 9 mittels 
5 

anbringen.

 ♦ Achten Sie auf Übereinstimmung der 
9 und an 

5

0 wie in Abb. A 
auf der Ausklappseite dargestellt. 

 ♦ 9 einfach 
5 ab.

 ■ -
beitung der verschiedenen Materialien 
entsprechende Schleif blätter mit unter-

 ■ Führen Sie das Gerät eingeschaltet an 
das Werkstück.

 ■ Arbeiten Sie mit geringem Anpressdruck.

 ■ Arbeiten Sie mit gleichmäßigem Vor-
schub.

 ■ Wechseln Sie die Schleifblätter recht-

 ■ Schleifen Sie nie mit dem gleichen 
Schleifblatt unterschiedliche Materialien 

mit einwandfreien Schleifblättern errei-

 ■ Reinigen Sie hin und wieder das Schleif-
blatt mit dem Staubsauger.

 ■ Schleifen Sie schwer erreichbare Stellen 
mit der vorderen oder seitlichen Kante 
des Schleifblattes an der Schleifplatte.

 ■ Führen Sie den Schleifvorgang parallel 

durch.

 ■ Heben Sie das Gerät nach der Bearbei-
tung vom Werkstück ab und schalten Sie 
es dann aus.

 

 ► Bevor Sie Arbeiten am Gerät durchfüh-
2 

aus dem Gerät.

Das Gerät ist wartungsfrei.

 ■ Reinigen Sie das Gerät direkt nach Ab-
schluss der Arbeit.

 ■ -
häuses ein trockenes Tuch.
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 ■ Entfernen Sie anhaftenden Schleifstaub 
mit einem Pinsel.

 ■ Verwenden Sie keinesfalls scharfe Ge-

-
meiden Sie, dass Flüssigkeiten in das 
Innere des Gerätes gelangen.

 ■ Soll ein Lithium-Ionen-Akku längere Zeit 
gelagert werden, muss regelmäßig der 

ist kühl und trocken.

 

Das nebenstehende Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf 

Richtlinie besagt, dass Sie dieses Gerät am 

normalen Haushaltsmüll entsorgen dürfen, 
-

-
betrieben abgeben müssen. 

Beim Kauf eines Neugerätes haben Sie das 
Recht, ein entsprechendes Altgerät an Ih-

Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten sowie Le-
bensmittelhändler, die regelmäßig Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräte verkaufen, sind ver-

-
gerät gekauft wird, wenn die Altgeräte in 
keiner Abmessung größer als 25 cm sind. 
LIDL bietet Ihnen Rücknahmemöglichkeiten 
direkt in den Filialen und Märkten an.

-
gung des ausgedienten Produkts 
erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- 
oder Stadtverwaltung.

 

Defekte oder verbrauchte Akkus 
müssen recycelt werden. Batteri-

und müssen daher durch entsprechende 

kommunale Stellen, gewerbliche Entsor-
gungsunternehmen)  umweltgerecht ent-
sorgt werden. Batterien/Akkus können gifti-
ge Schwermetalle enthalten. 

Werfen Sie Batterien/Akkus daher nicht in 
den Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie diese 

Batterien/Akkus nur im entladenen Zustand 

Die Verpackung besteht aus um-
weltfreundlichen Materialien, die 
Sie über die örtlichen Recycling-
stellen entsorgen können.

Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung 
umweltgerecht. Beachten Sie die 

 auf den verschie-
denen Verpackungsmaterialien 

und trennen Sie diese gegebenenfalls ge-
sondert. Die Verpackungsmaterialien sind 
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Garantie der 
 Kompernaß  Handels  GmbH
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Ga-
rantie ab Kaufdatum. Sofern im Lieferum-
fang enthalten, erhalten Sie auf die Akku-

ebenfalls 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. 
Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts ste-
hen Ihnen gegen den Verkäufer des Pro-

-
lichen Rechte werden durch unsere im 
Folgenden dargestellte Garantie nicht ein-
geschränkt.

Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufda-
tum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon 
gut auf. Dieser wird als Nachweis für den 
Kauf benötigt.

Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem 
Kaufdatum dieses Produkts ein Material- 
oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das Pro-

-

voraus, dass innerhalb der Dreijahresfrist 
das defekte Gerät und der Kaufbeleg 

beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel be-
steht und wann er aufgetreten ist.

Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie ge-
deckt ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder 

oder Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein 

-
tung nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für er-

müssen sofort nach dem Auspacken gemel-

Das Gerät wurde nach strengen Qualitäts-
-

lieferung gewissenhaft geprüft.
Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder 
Fabrikationsfehler. Der Garantieumfang 
erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, die 

daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden 

Schleifpapiere, etc. oder auf Beschädigungen 

oder Teile, die aus Glas gefertigt sind. 
Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das Produkt 

gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße Be-
-

dienungsanleitung aufgeführten Anweisun-

denen in der Be dienungsanleitung abgera-
ten oder vor denen gewarnt wird, sind un-

Das Produkt ist nur für den privaten und 
nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch be-
stimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsach-
gemäßer Behandlung,  Gewaltanwendung 

 
autorisierten Serviceniederlassung vorge-
nommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

 ■

 ■ gewerblichen Gebrauch des Produktes

 ■ Beschädigung oder Veränderung des 
Produktes durch den Kunden

 ■ Missachtung der Sicherheits- und 
Wartungs vorschriften, Bedienungsfehler

 ■ Schäden durch Elementarereignisse

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anlie-

folgenden Hinweisen:

 ■ Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den 
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer 

 als Nachweis für den 
Kauf bereit.
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 ■ Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte 
dem Typenschild am Produkt, einer 
 Gravur am Produkt, dem Titelblatt der 
Bedienungsanleitung (unten links) oder 
dem Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unter-
seite des Produktes.

 ■ Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Män-

nachfolgend benannte Serviceabteilung 
-

formular, das Sie auf parkside-diy.com in 

 ■ Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können 
Sie dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs 
(Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der 
Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten 
ist, für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen mitge-
teilte Serviceanschrift übersenden.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Auf parkside-diy.com können Sie 
diese und viele weitere Handbü-
cher einsehen und  herunterladen. 
Mit diesem  QR-Code gelangen 
Sie direkt auf parkside-diy.com. 
Wählen Sie Ihr Land aus, und 

suchen Sie über die Suchmaske nach den 
Bedienungsanleitungen.  
Mittels Eingabe der Artikelnummer 

 
Bedienungsanleitung für Ihren Artikel.

 

 ►
Service stelle oder einer Elektro

 Damit wird 
sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des 
Gerätes erhalten bleibt.

 ►

Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die 
Sicherheit des Gerätes erhalten bleibt.

Service
DE  

 
Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com

AT  
 

Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com

CH  
 

Kontaktformular auf parkside-diy.com

Importeur
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende 
 Anschrift keine Serviceanschrift ist. 

Servicestelle.

  KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH 
BURGSTRASSE 21 
44867 BOCHUM 
DEUTSCHLAND 
www.kompernass.com

Lidl Great Britain Ltd 
Lidl House 14 Kingston Road 
Surbiton 

KT5 9NU
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Wir, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, 
Dokumentenverantwortlicher: Herr Semi 

DEUTSCHLAND, erklären hiermit, dass 
dieses Produkt mit den folgenden Normen, 
normativen Dokumenten und EG-Richtlini-
en übereinstimmt:

Konformitätserklärung trägt der Hersteller. Der oben 
be schriebene Gegenstand der Erklärung erfüllt die 

12 V Akku-
Multischleifer-Starterset PAMS 12 B2

- Qualitätsmanager -

Technische Änderungen im Sinne der 
Weiterentwicklung sind vorbehalten.

Ladegerät  bequem im Internet unter 
www.kompernass.com  dauerhaft nach-
bestellen.

Scannen Sie den 
QR-Code mit Ihrem 
Smartphone/Tablet.
Mit diesem QR-
Code gelangen Sie 
direkt auf unsere 

Webseite und können die verfügbaren Er-

HINWEIS

► Sollten Sie Probleme mit der Online-
Bestellung haben, können Sie sich 
telefonisch oder per E-Mail an unser 
Servicecenter wenden.

► Geben Sie immer die Artikelnummer 

lung mit an.
► Bitte beachten Sie, dass nicht für alle 

Lieferländer eine Online-Bestellung 
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